

**Case Nos. 10-15165 & 10-15166**

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KEN BENNETT, et al. and CLEAN ELECTIONS INSTITUTE, INC.,

*Appellants,*

v.

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al. and DEAN MARTIN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Judge Roslyn Silver  
Case No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF (CORRECTED)**

---

Attorneys for Appellants Arizona  
Secretary of State and Citizens Clean  
Elections Commission:

Timothy A. Nelson  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Acting Attorney General  
Mary R. O'Grady  
Solicitor General  
Christopher Munns  
Assistant Attorney General  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
Telephone: (602) 542-3333  
Facsimile: (602) 542-8308

Attorneys for Appellant and  
Defendant-Intervenor Clean Elections  
Institute, Inc.:

Bradley S. Phillips  
Grant A. Davis-Denny  
Elisabeth J. Neubauer  
Puneet K. Sandhu  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue  
Thirty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Appellant and  
Defendant-Intervenor Clean Elections  
Institute, Inc.:

Monica Youn  
Angela Migally  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF  
LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 992-8158  
Facsimile: (212) 995-4550

Timothy M. Hogan  
ARIZONA CENTER FOR LAW IN  
THE PUBLIC INTEREST  
202 E. McDowell Road, Suite 153  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
Telephone: (602) 258-8850

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. Nature Of The Case.....	7
II. Course Of The Proceedings And Disposition In The Court Below .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
I. Arizona’s Experience With Corruption And The Perception Of Corruption Before Passage Of The Clean Elections Act .....	9
II. The Citizens Clean Elections Act .....	12
III. The Act Has Not Deterred Plaintiffs Or Non- Participating Candidates Generally From Speaking .....	15
IV. The Act Has Resulted In An Increase In Campaign Spending And Participation In Arizona Elections .....	17
V. Matching Funds Promote Participation In The Act’s Public-Funding System .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. The District Court Erred In Applying Strict Scrutiny To Matching Funds.....	26
A. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply To Campaign- Finance Laws Unless Those Laws Severely Burden Fully Protected Speech .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Because Matching Funds Do Not Severely Burden Expenditures, They Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny .....	30
C. <i>Davis</i> Does Not Address Whether Matching Funds Impose A Severe Burden That Warrants Application Of Strict Scrutiny .....	32
II. The Matching-Funds Provisions Are Narrowly Tailored To Serve The State’s Compelling Interest In Encouraging Participation In The Act’s Public-Financing System, Thereby Both Facilitating Political Speech And Combating The Reality And Appearance Of Corruption .....	38
A. Arizona Has A Compelling Interest In Encouraging Participation In Its Public-Financing System.....	39
B. Arizona Enacted The Clean Elections Act To Facilitate Political Speech And Combat Corruption .....	43
C. Arizona’s Matching-Funds Provisions Are Narrowly Tailored To Encourage Participation In Public Financing .....	47
1. Matching Funds Enable Arizona To Encourage Candidates To Participate In Public Funding Without Wasting Public Funds .....	47
2. The District Court’s Rationale For Striking Down Matching Funds Is Mistaken .....	51
3. Plaintiffs’ Argument That the Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because It Is Purportedly Subject To “Gaming Strategies” Is Meritless .....	54
D. Matching Funds Easily Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny .....	58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Matching Funds Do Not Violate The Equal Protection Clause .....	60
CONCLUSION.....	62

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc) .....	26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	59
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2010 WL 183856 (2010).....	passim
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	passim
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	36, 37, 43
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	42
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	42
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	61
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	57
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	56
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	41
<i>Montana Right to Life Assoc. v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	40, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	42
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	24, 42, 43, 50
<i>The Lincoln Club of Orange v. City of Irvine</i> , 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Fonseca-Caro</i> , 114 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	42, 43, 61
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F.Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995).....	43

**STATUTES AND RULES**

2 U.S.C.	
§ 434.....	32
§ 441a(a)(1).....	32
§ 441a(b).....	32
26 U.S.C.	
§ 9001 et seq .....	32
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	5
§ 1331.....	5
Arizona Revised Statutes	
§16-905 .....	9, 10
§ 16-951, 952 .....	33
§ 16-940(A).....	12, 44
§ 16-940(B)(5) .....	44
§§ 16-941, 16-945, 16-946, 16-950, 16-956(A)(2).....	13
§§ 16-946, 16-950.....	48
§16-952 .....	6, 8, 48
§16-952(E).....	13, 14, 15, 17
§ 16-940(B)(5) .....	12
Citizens Clean Elections Commission .....	55, 56
R2-20-113(A)(1), (B).....	55
Rule R2-20-113(F).....	55, 56
Rule R2-20-702(C)(7).....	55, 56
